ORDINANCE NO. 2014-09

An Ordinance amending Chapter 7, Article 6 to the Hope Town Code

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Hope, Indiana has previously adopted an ordinance concerning unsafe buildings in the Town of Hope, Indiana; and

Whereas, the Town Council wishes to add specific language so that an Unsafe Building Fund can be established.

Now therefore, be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Hope, Indiana that Chapter 7, Article 6 "Unsafe Buildings" of the Hope Town Code is amended by the addition of the following:

Sec. 7-113. Creation of Unsafe Building Fund.

There is hereby established a special non-reverting operating fund which shall be known as the "Unsafe Building Fund" into which shall be deposited any amounts collected and all fines that may be assessed under this section. Appropriations from this fund may be used to facilitate the clean-up/removal of uninhabitable/blighted/unsafe properties in the Town.

This Ordinance is hereby passed and	d adopted at a regular me	eting of the Town Council of The
Town of Hope, Indiana, this	day of	, 2014.
Attest:	Ву:	
Clerk-Treasurer		